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invocation
REV. DR. STEPHANIE HAND

Rev. Dr. Stephanie Hand is an extraordinary force for positive 
change, renowned for her unwavering dedication to community 
and transformation. With a diverse background as a clergy, non-
profit work, and executive roles, she brings a unique and powerful 
perspective as a leader. Dr. Hand’s service and unwavering 
commitment have earned her numerous accolades, including the 
prestigious Harry Denman Award in 2021, the highest distinguished 
service honor in the United Methodist Church, and recognized 

with the esteemed 2023 Trail Blazer Award from the National Negro League of Women. She currently 
serves as the Vitality Strategist for 80-plus churches in the Metro District of the United Methodist 
Church, an Organizational Change Consultant and is a highly sought-after keynote speaker nationally 
and internationally. Dr. Hand’ believes her greatest blessing is her relationship with God, her family, her 
husband, Walter “Chip” Hand Jr., and their remarkable young adults, Ashlee and Walter III. 

game entertainment

the usaa - Carolina panthers parachute team
ALL VETERAN GROUP

The All Veteran Group (AVG), independently owned and operated, is comprised of dedicated individuals 
of both active/retired military and patriotic Americans.

Since their inception in 2011, they have focused on representing companies and military veterans with 
the highest level of professionalism through parachute demonstrations, tandem parachute experiences, 
brand ambassador programs, sponsorships and special events.

AVG provides a blueprint to translate aspiration for change into action, and a new sense of freedom. 
Traditional values of teamwork, effort, accountability, trust and selflessness are the cornerstones of 
AVG’s programs. 



NATIONAL ANTHEM
JENNIFER SIEBENALER

Originally from Pekin, Ill., Jennifer moved to Charlotte to pursue her 
music career as an entertainer and performer at various dueling piano 
and event venues across the Southeast. Currently she is the director 
of contemporary worship music at Harrison United Methodist Church, 
booking and sales manager for key signature entertainment and is 
writing, arranging and recording her first album. She has performed 
with some of the top recording artists, such as Josh Groban, Blake 
Shelton and Richie McDonald from the band Lonestar. Jennifer 
has been voted Charlotte’s Favorite Female Vocalist by Charlotte’s 
Elevate Lifestyle Magazine multiple times over the last 13 years. She 
has been seen singing our national anthem for the Carolina Panthers, 
Charlotte Hornets, Charlotte Checkers, Charlotte Knights, at various 

events at Charlotte Motor Speedway, and now, the Charlotte Football Club. Jennifer and her husband, 
Kirk, live here in Charlotte with their dogs Kadence and Pepper and can be seen tailgating before every 
home Charlotte FC match and Carolina Panthers game. 

https://www.cdw.com/content/cdw/en/brand/poly.html?cm_mmc=Vanity-_-poly-_-NA-_-072019
https://www.cdw.com/content/cdw/en/brand/hp-inc-psg.html?cm_mmc=Vanity-_-HP-_-NA-_-NA


flyover
THE 145TH AIRLIFT WING 

The 145th Airlift Wing (145 AW) was established on March 15, 1948, 
and resides at the Charlotte ANGB at Charlotte/Douglas International 
Airport as well as the Airport in Stanly County North Carolina. In 
2018 the unit celebrated its 70th anniversary and transitioned from 
the C-130 Hercules to operating the C-17 Globemaster III aircraft, 
taking on a larger global airlift mission. The C-17 is the newest, most 
flexible cargo aircraft in the airlift force and can perform tactical 
airlift and airdrop missions. 

As a North Carolina Air National Guard unit, the 145 AW is “operationally gained” by the Air Mobility 
Command (AMC) and maintains a worldwide deployment capability in support of both AMC and unified 
combatant commander tasking. The 145 AW is comprised of several wing staff agencies, including 
the 145th Operations Group, the 145th Maintenance Group, the 145th Mission Support Group, 145th 
Medical Group, and the 145th Combat Operations Group. In addition, the 145th AW supports the 156th 
Weather Flight at Charlotte ANGB. 

From 2001-17, the unit has deployed 4,275 personnel in support of the global war on terrorism. After 
Hurricane Floyd in 1999, the unit flew 33,000 cases of food rations in 3 C-130’s to flood victims and 
erected a tent city for 80 people near Wilmington’s airport. In 2012 the 145th AW Airmen supported 
U.S. Africa Command with deployments in support of Operation Southern Accord and MEDLITE 2012 in 
Botswana. In 2017 the 156th Aeromedical Evacuation Squadron a component of the 145th Operations 
Group, supported evacuation operations for Hurricane Irma and Maria, airlifting patients from the 
impact zone to safety. Additionally, the 145th Logistics Readiness Squadron, a component of the 145th 
Mission Support Group, assisted in providing disaster relief to the U.S. Virgin Islands, transporting 282 
passengers, moving 1.1. Million pounds of cargo, and 77,000 pounds of food. 

color guard
THE NORTH CAROLINA AIR NATIONAL GUARD, BASE HONOR GUARD

Ceremonial guardsmen are a picture-perfect example of individuals who are highly motivated, maintain 
exceptionally high standards of conduct, both on and off-duty, and exude enormous amounts of pride 
in all they do. As ceremonial guardsmen, our actions bring credit to the United States Air Force and the 
Ceremonial Guardsmen profession. The North Carolina Air National Guard Base Honor Guard Program 
Dates back to the early 90’s and has revolutionized since. The Team is comprised of over 18 Ceremonial 
Guardsman from the ranks of Airman First Class to Chief Master Seargent and they remain ready to perform 
Military Funeral Honors and Colors Details at moment’s notice…… Please welcome the North Carolina Air 
National Guard , Base Honor Guard.



halftime
DOXIE DERBY

12 dachshunds will race in two heats of six, with the winner 
of each heat racing to be crowned the Champion.

keep pounding drummer
BROOKS MAUK 

Brooks Mauk, 18, is a senior at Weddington High School. Brooks 
is the youngest son of J.J. and Johni Mauk of Weddington, N.C. 
He has two older sisters and an older brother. 

Brooks was born in Birmingham, Ala., and loved football from an 
early age. He began playing football when he was six years old. 
Upon moving to North Carolina, Brooks joined the Weddington 
High School team in 2020 where he plays tight end and 
defensive end. During a football game in October 2022, Brooks 
sustained a broken tibia and fibula. As the official health care 

providers for Charlotte-Mecklenburg High Schools, Atrium Health Athletic Trainer Huston Mattson was 
on the sidelines to immediately assist Brooks at the time of his injury and call in Atrium Health Sports 
Medicine Physician Dr. Eric Warren for treatment.  

After surgery and many months of rehabilitation and physical therapy with Atrium Health – and a 
tremendous amount of dedication in the face of adversity – Brooks returned to the football field for 
spring training in April 2023.  

Brooks recently helped lead his team at Weddington High School to win the 2023 North Carolina High 
School Athletic Association 4A State Championship. Brooks was also named the Charlotte Touchdown 
Club’s 2023 Thomas Davis High School Comeback Player of the Year and was a Queen City Senior Bowl 
selection. He will represent his team at the Blue-Grey All-American Bowl in Tampa, Fla., in January 2024. 
Brooks was also named a Friday Night Lights Football Award finalist for Receiver of the Year by the South 
Carolina Sports Report and is a High School Football of America Academic All-American.   

Brooks will graduate in May 2024 and has received multiple offers to play football at the collegiate level. 
In college, he plans to major in construction science. 





BRYCE YOUNG BAKER MAYFIELD

RACHAAD WHITECHUBA HUBBARD

OFFENSE
269.4 (32nd)	 Total Yards Per Game	 318.3 (23rd)
102.4 (20th)	 Rushing Yards Per Game	 87.3 (31st)
3.9 (23rd) 	 Rushing Yards Per Attempt	 3.4 (32nd)
167.1 (31st)	 Passing Net Yards Per Game	 231.1 (15th)
62 (t-30th) 	 Sacks Allowed	 37 (t-11th)
35.0 (26th) 	 Third Down Efficiency	 41.8 (11th)
14.8 (31st)  	 Points Per Game	 21.2 (19th)

DEFENSE
298.1 (3rd)	 Total Yards Allowed Per Game	 353.3 (25th)
123.0 (23rd)	 Rushing Yards Per Game	 93.1 (6th)
4.1 (13th) 	 Rushing Yards Per Attempt	 3.8 (5th)
175.1 (3rd)	 Passing Net Yards Per Game	 260.3 (32nd)
24 (32nd) 	 Sacks	 45 (t-10th)
11 (32nd) 	 Takeaways	 24 (t-12th)
38.1 (14th) 	 Third Down Efficiency	 42.3 (27th)
25.4 (30th)  	 Points Allowed Per Game	 20.3 (9th)

ADAM THIELEN MIKE EVANS

PASSING
2,783	 Passing Yards	 3,907
59.7 (304-509)	 Completion %	 64.4 (344-534)

11	 Passing TDs	 28
10	 Interceptions	 10
73.7	 Passer Rating	 95.9 

RUSHING 
819	 Rushing Yards	 915	
215	 Attempts	 253 
3.8	 Yards Per Rush	 3.6 
5	 Rushing TDs	 6 
1,043	 Scrimmage Yards	 1,446

RECEIVING
1,002	 Receiving Yards	 1,233
101	 Receptions	 76
9.9	 Yards Per Reception	 16.2
4	 Receiving TDs	 13
338	 Yards After Catch	 315

OFFENSIVE LEADERS

2023 NFC SOUTH STANDINGS

PANTHERS BESTS VS BUCS

PREVIOUS RESULTS2023 TEAM STATISTICS

	 Win	 Loss	 Tie	 PF	 PA	 PDiff

TAMPA BAY	 8	 8	 0	 339	 325	 +14

NEW ORLEANS	 8	 8	 0	 354	 310	 +44

ATLANTA	 7	 9	 0	 304	 325	 -21

CAROLINA	 2	 14	 0	 236	 407	 -171

PANTHERS LEAD THE SERIES (25-21)
Home: 13-10   Away: 12-11

Last 15 Matchups
10/10/16..................TAMPA BAY............................................. L.................................... 17-14
1/1/17......................at Tampa Bay.......................................... L.................................... 17-16
10/29/17..................at Tampa Bay.......................................... W..................................... 17-3
12/24/17..................TAMPA BAY............................................. W................................... 22-19
11/4/18....................TAMPA BAY............................................. W................................... 42-28
12/2/18....................at Tampa Bay.......................................... L.................................... 24-17
9/12/19....................TAMPA BAY............................................. L.................................... 20-14
10/13/19..................at Tampa Bay (London)............................ W................................... 37-26
9/20/20....................at Tampa Bay.......................................... L.................................... 31-17
11/15/20..................TAMPA BAY............................................. L.................................... 46-23
12/26/21..................TAMPA BAY............................................. L...................................... 32-6
1/9/22......................at Tampa Bay.......................................... L.................................... 41-17
10/23/22..................TAMPA BAY............................................. W..................................... 21-3
1/1/23......................at Tampa Bay.......................................... L.................................... 30-24
12/3/23....................at Tampa Bay.......................................... L.................................... 21-18

PASSING
Passing Yards...................................367 - Teddy Bridgewater (9/20/20)
Passing TDs............................................4 - Jake Delhomme (12/26/04)
Passer Rating...................................143.4 - Jake Delhomme (12/26/04)

RUSHING
Rushing Yards................................... 186 - DeAngelo Williams (12/8/08)
Rushing TDs...................................................3 - Cam Newton (12/4/11)

RECEIVING
Receptions....................................................10 - Greg Olsen (12/14/14)
Receiving Yards...........................................181 - Greg Olsen (10/10/16)
Receiving TDs.................................... 2 -  3x, last by Ted Ginn (10/4/15)

DEFENSE
Tackles.......................................................18 - Luke Kuechly (9/12/19)
Interceptions........................ 2 - 4x, last by James Bradberry (10/13/19)
Sacks....................................... 3.0 - 2x, last by Mario Addison (11/4/18)

QB 9 QB 6

RB 30 RB 1

WR 19 WR 13

MATCHUP VS



SEries & connections

The Panthers return home for the 2023 season 
finale to take on NFC South foe, the Tampa Bay 
Buccaneers in Week 18. Since the NFL season 
moved to 17 games in 2021, this will mark the 
first time in franchise history the Panthers have 
played at home in Week 18. All time, this will 
mark the 47th matchup between the two teams 
with Carolina holding a 25-21 advantage. The 
Panthers hold a 13-10 series lead in games played 
at Carolina. The two teams clashed in Week 13 
at Tampa Bay, with the Buccaneers coming out 
victorious, 21-18. The Buccaneers last visited 
Bank of America Stadium in Week 7 of the 2022 
season with the Panthers winning, 21-3. Carolina 
enters the week with a 2-14 record after falling 
to the Jacksonville Jaguars, 26-0. The Panthers 
are looking for their second-straight NFC South 
victory after defeating the Atlanta Falcons in Week 
15, 9-7. The Buccaneers enter the contest with a 
8-8 record, including a 3-2 record within the NFC 
South. With a win on Sunday, Tampa Bay would 
clinch their third-straight NFC South crown.   

• 	 Panthers CB Shaquill Griffin is a native of St. 
Petersburg, Fla., and attended Lakewood HS.

• 	 Buccaneers QB Baker Mayfield spent part of the 
2022 season with the Carolina Panthers.  

• 	 Panthers Offensive Special Advisor Jim Caldwell 
and Buccaneers Senior Offensive Assistant Tom 
Moore coached together on the Indianapolis Colts 
from 2002-2010. Caldwell served as assistant 
head coach/quarterbacks coach from 2002-2008 
before becoming head coach in 2009. Moore was 
the offensive coordinator from 1998-2008 before 
becoming senior offensive coordinator/consultant 
from 2009-2010.

• 	 Panthers Offensive Coordinator Thomas Brown, 
Secondary/Cornerbacks Coach Jonathan Cooley, CB 
Troy Hill, Buccaneers QB Baker Mayfield, QB John 
Wolford and DL Greg Gaines all spent the 2022 
season with the Los Angeles Rams.

• 	 Panthers DT Derrick Brown played college football 
with Buccaneers LB K.J. Britt, CB Jamel Dean and 
CB Carlton Davis III at Auburn from 2016-2017.

• 	 Panthers CB CJ Henderson, K Eddy Pineiro and 
Buccaneers QB Kyle Trask played at Florida 
together in 2017. Pineiro and Trask played with 
Panthers T David Sharpe in 2016.

46
total regular  

season matchups
CAROLINA LEADS THE 

SERIES 25 - 21

13-10
venue record

IN BANK OF AMERICA 
STADIUM

21 - 18
last matchup

DECEMBER 3, 2023

VS



live fully for the
winning moments

OFFICIAL HEALTH CARE PARTNER OF THE CAROLINA PANTHERS 

https://atriumhealth.org/campaigns/primarycare/front-door-wellness?utm_campaign=panthers_gametime_magazine_ad_september_2023&utm_medium=panthers_gametime_magazine_ad&utm_source=AH_front_door_wellness_page


Donte Jackson has always been known for his speed, so 
it was reasonable to wonder how he’d come back from 
a torn Achilles.

The answer is stronger than ever.

The veteran cornerback was named the team’s recipient 
of the Ed Block Courage Award this season, honoring 
both his comeback and his leadership.

The award recognizes players from each team 
“who exemplify commitments to the principles of 
sportsmanship and courage,” and they’re honored at an 
event in Baltimore each spring.

Defensive coordinator Ejiro Evero said he’d been 
particularly impressed with Jackson’s steady 

contributions this year and his reliability in a year when 
Jaycee Horn missed 11 games, and even the backups to 
the backups were getting hurt.

“It started off with him just trying to get acclimated 
to the system, coming off his injury from last year, so I 
think he was a little slow to get going there,” Evero said. 
“But what you’ve seen really since about the early part 
of the season is he’s playing at a high level; he’s playing 
the way we expected.

“Making plays on the ball, being very physical and run 
support, being aggressive, and he’s really done a good 
job, and he’s been a good, good leader for our room too.”

Jackson suffered his injury in Week 10 last year and 
spent the offseason rehabbing in a way that left him 

JACKSON NAMED TEAM’S ED 
BLOCK COURAGE AWARD WINNER
By Darin Gantt

26 JACKSON
donte



stronger. Being in the weight room constantly from 
November through training camp allowed him to put on 
10 pounds of muscle. He’s still lean, but he’s obviously 
more solid now. And after a career that’s included a 
number of injuries, he’s only missed one game this 
season.

“Definitely the durability,” Jackson said of the 
advantages of the extra weight. “I just wanted to prove 
so much, but I just couldn’t really couldn’t get it rolling. 
I started getting injuries. But once I looked back, what 
really hurt me, it wasn’t nothing to do with my style of 
play. It wasn’t to do with my technique; it was all just to 
do with health.

“So I looked at all the things that I could that could help 
me stay healthy. Most of it was just putting on more 
muscle, changing the way I eat, lifting more, sleeping 
more, you know, running more stuff like that, just to 
make sure that I’m able to withstand a full season. It 
was just wanting to get back in the lab and start thinking 

outside the box and start changing some stuff up here 
and there.”

Jackson’s in his sixth season, and he said the goal was 
to play six more. So, if that meant changing his diet and 
workout plan and adding things like beet juice and a lot 
more protein to his diet, so be it, even if it’s something 
he never considered before.

“Not beet juice, not cherry juice, not none of that stuff,” 
he laughed when asked about the nutritional changes. 
“After doing a lot more research, now I’m drinking 
collagen and stuff. You ask questions, and learn a lot 
more because you know, you can never know too much 
about the body. It’s been the biggest component, and it 
came with 10 extra pounds of muscle, so I’m not mad 
about that.

“As a young guy, a lot of stuff that goes in one ear and 
other because you recover faster when you get an 
injury. Now, I just want to take a different approach.”

https://www.kayem.com/


He was always fast. He’s always made plays when he’s 
on the field. Now, with the help of advice from those 
who have been through it, he’s put himself in a position 
to make plays even longer. He got tips on coming 
back from his injury from assistant secondary coach 
DeAngelo Hall, who suffered the same injury late in his 
14-year NFL career.

“It helped a whole lot; knowing that he’s a guy who not 
only played my position but played at a high level, pre- 
and post-injury, it was just a lot of insight,” Jackson said 
of his new coach and a new mentor. “I actually found 
myself writing a lot of stuff that he said down. The stuff 
that he says to this day, you know, I’m saying. It was 
definitely a lot of positive insight just to see that he 
played several more years afterwards. It was definitely, 
definitely positive stuff.”

PANTHERS PAST WINNERS OF ED BLOCK COURAGE AWARD

2022 -   Jaycee Horn
2021 -   Jeremy Chinn
2020 -   Brian Burns
2019 -   Shaq Thompson
2018 -   Julius Peppers
2017 -   Graham Gano
2016 -   Luke Kuechly
2015 -   Cam Newton
2014 -   Greg Olsen
2013 -   Ryan Kalil
2012 -   Ron Edwards
2011 -   Thomas Davis
2010 -   Jordan Gross
2009 -   Dan Connor

2008 -   Jake Delhomme
2007 -   Mike Rucker
2006 -   Colin Branch
2005 -   Steve Smith Sr.
2004 -   Mark Fields
2003 -   DeShaun Foster
2002 -   Kevin Donnalley
2001 -   Patrick Jeffers
2000 -   Mushin Muhammad
1999 -   Mike Minter
1998 -   Steve Beuerlein
1997 -   Tshimanga Biakabutuka
1996 -   Lamar Lathon
1995 -   Brett Maxie



http://bankofamerica.com/cantstopbanking


INTERIM HEAD COACH

Chris Tabor

interim Head coach

offensive coaches

Chris Tabor was named Carolina’s interim head coach on November 
28, 2023, after serving as the special teams coordinator for the 
2022 season and first 11 games of the 2023 season. He has 26 
seasons of coaching experience, including 16 seasons in the NFL.  
 
In his first season in Carolina, he engineered a significant 
turnaround, helping the Panthers vault up from 28th to fourth in 
Rick Gosselin’s league-wide special teams rankings. Tabor was 
previously special teams coordinator for the Chicago Bears from 
2018-21 and special teams coordinator for the Cleveland Browns 
from 2011-17. He entered the NFL as a special teams assistant with 
the Bears in 2008.

OFFENSIVE 
COORDINATOR

Thomas 
Brown

ASSISTANT  
OFFENSIVE LINE

Robert Kugler

WIDE RECEIVERS

Shawn 
Jefferson

PASSING GAME 
COORDINATOR

Parks Frazier

TIGHT ENDS

John Lilly

OFFENSIVE LINE

James 
Campen



defensive coaches

SENIOR DEFENSIVE 
ASSISTANT

Dom Capers

OUTSIDE LINEBACKERS

Tem Lukabu

SECONDARY/
CORNERBACKS

Jonathan 
Cooley

DEFENSIVE LINE 

Todd Wash

DEFENSIVE 
COORDINATOR

Ejiro Evero

LINEBACKERS

Peter Hansen

ASSISTANT
SPECIAL TEAMS

Devin 
Fitzsimmons

ASSISTANT DEFENSIVE 
BACKS

DeAngelo Hall

SAFETIES

Bert Watts

special teams



senior staff

assistants

SENIOR ASSISTANT

Jim Caldwell

OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT

Mike 
Bercovici

HEAD COACH SUPPORT & 
OPERATIONS MANAGER

Jessica 
Beckenstein

OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT

Jamel 
Mutunga

GAME MANAGEMENT 
COORDINATOR

George Li

DEFENSIVE ASSISTANT

Mayur 
Chaudhari

DEFENSIVE QUALITY 
CONTROL

Bobby Maffei

VP OF TEAM 
DEVELOPMENT

Brian Decker

OFFENSIVE QUALITY 
CONTROL/ASSISTANT  
TO THE HEAD COACH

Tyler Boyles



2023 panthers roster alphabetical
NNOO.. NNAAMMEE PPOOSS HHTT WWTT AAGGEE EEXXPP CCOOLLLLEEGGEE HHOOMMEETTOOWWNN
24 Bell, Vonn S 5-11 215 29 8 Ohio State Rossville, Ga.
3 Blackshear, Raheem RB 5-9 190 25 2 Virginia Tech Philadelphia, Pa.
56 Bozeman, Bradley C 6-5 325 29 6 Alabama Roanoke, Ala.
95 Brown, Derrick DE 6-5 320 25 4 Auburn Buford, Ga.
0 Burns, Brian OLB 6-5 250 25 5 Florida State Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
17 Chark Jr., DJ WR 6-4 205 27 6 LSU Alexandria, La.
21 Chinn, Jeremy S 6-3 220 25 4 Southern Illinois Fishers, Ind.
27 Cook, Alex S 6-1 196 24 R Washington Sacramento, Calif.
14 Dalton, Andy QB 6-2 220 36 13 TCU Katy, Texas
33 Davis, Tae LB 6-0 222 27 5 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala.
65 DiRenzo, J.D. OL 6-6 315 25 R Rutgers Hammonton, N.J.
79 Ekwonu, Ikem T 6-4 320 23 2 North Carolina State Charlotte, N.C.
42 Franklin Jr., Sam S 6-3 210 27 4 Temple Crystal River, Fla.
20 Griffin, Shaquill CB 6-0 198 28 7 Central Florida St. Petersburg, Fla.
97 Gross-Matos, Yetur OLB 6-5 265 25 4 Penn State Spotsylvania, Va.
54 Grugier-Hill, Kamu LB 6-2 230 29 8 Eastern Illinois Papakolea, Hawaii
98 Haynes Sr., Marquis OLB 6-2 235 29 6 Mississippi Jacksonville, Fla.
10 Hekker, Johnny P 6-5 225 33 12 Oregon State Bothell, Wash.
23 Henderson, CJ CB 6-1 205 25 4 Florida Miami, Fla.
13 Hill, Troy CB 5-11 180 32 9 Oregon Youngstown, Ohio
8 Horn, Jaycee CB 6-1 200 24 3 South Carolina Alpharetta, Ga.
30 Hubbard, Chuba RB 6-1 210 24 3 Oklahoma State Alberta, Canada
26 Jackson, Donte CB 5-10 180 28 6 LSU Metairie, La.
69 Jackson, Gabe G 6-3 335 32 9 Mississippi State Liberty, Miss.
29 Jamison, D'Shawn CB 5-9 185 24 R Texas Houston, Texas
44 Jansen, JJ LS 6-2 235 37 16 Notre Dame Phoenix, Ariz.
66 Jensen, Nash G 6-4 329 24 R North Dakota State Maple Grove, Minn.
52 Johnson, D.J. OLB 6-4 270 25 R Oregon Sacramento, Calif.
40 Jones, Deion LB 6-1 227 29 7 LSU New Orleans, La.
61 Lee, Ricky T 6-6 305 24 R North Carolina A&T Jacksonville, Fla.
46 Leota, Eku OLB 6-4 257 24 R Auburn Asheville, N.C.
49 Luvu, Frankie LB 6-3 235 27 6 Washington State Tafuna, American Samoa
73 Manning, Ilm OL 6-2 294 24 R Hawaii Glendale, AZ
88 Marshall Jr., Terrace WR 6-2 200 23 3 LSU Bossier City, La.
68 Mays, Cade G 6-6 325 24 2 Tennessee Knoxville, Tenn.
72 Moton, Taylor T 6-5 325 29 7 Western Michigan Okemos, Mich.
4 Piñeiro, Eddy K 5-11 190 28 4 Florida Miami, Fla.
93 Ray, LaBryan DT 6-4 290 26 1 Alabama Madison, Ala.
22 Robinson, Jammie S 5-11 195 22 R Florida State Cordele, Ga.
6 Sanders, Miles RB 5-11 211 26 5 Penn State Pittsburgh, Pa.
74 Sharpe, David T 6-6 346 28 5 Florida Jacksonville, Fla.
11 Smith-Marsette, Ihmir WR 6-1 185 24 3 Iowa Newark, N.J.
86 Strachan, Mike WR 6-5 225 26 3 Charleston Freeport, Bahamas
84 Sullivan, Stephen TE 6-5 245 27 2 LSU Donaldsonville, La.
19 Thielen, Adam WR 6-2 200 33 10 Minnesota State Detroit Lakes, Minn.
80 Thomas, Ian TE 6-4 260 27 6 Indiana Baltimore, Md.
91 Thurman, Nick DT 6-4 295 28 2 Houston Dallas, Texas
82 Tremble, Tommy TE 6-4 250 23 3 Notre Dame Peachtree Corners, Ga.
99 Tuttle, Shy DE 6-3 300 28 5 Tennessee Welcome, N.C.
96 Williams, DeShawn DE 6-1 292 30 5 Clemson Central, S.C.
25 Woods, Xavier S 5-11 200 28 7 Louisiana Tech West Monroe, La.
94 Wormley, Chris DE 6-5 300 30 6 Michigan Toledo, Ohio
9 Young, Bryce QB 5-10 204 22 R Alabama Pasadena, Calif.

77 Brown, Deonte G 6-4 335 25 3 Alabama Decatur, Ala.
33 Brown, Spencer RB 6-0 220 25 1 Alabama-Birmingham Warrior, Ala.
18 Camp, Jalen WR 6-2 220 25 1 Georgia Tech Cumming, GA
47 Eley, Ace LB 6-3 233 25 R Georgia Tech Olney, Md.
41 Farley, Matthias S 5-11 204 31 8 Notre Dame Charlotte, N.C.
31 Jackson, Lamar CB 6-2 212 25 4 Nebraska Elk Grove, Calif.
16 Luton, Jake QB 6-6 224 27 2 Oregon State Marysville, Wash.
85 Matthews, Jordan TE 6-3 236 31 7 Vanderbilt Madison, Ala.
37 Parker, A.J. DB 5-11 185 25 2 Kansas State Bartlesville, Okla.
78 Peevy, Jayden DT 6-5 308 24 1 Texas A&M Bellaire, Texas
48 Pierce Jr., Chris TE 6-3 230 25 1 Vanderbilt Smithfield, Va.
87 Sims, Cam WR 6-5 214 27 6 Alabama Monroe, La.
92 Williams, Raequan DE 6-4 305 26 2 Michigan State Chicago, IL

Practice Squad (16)



2023 panthers roster Numerical
NNOO.. NNAAMMEE PPOOSS HHTT WWTT AAGGEE EEXXPP CCOOLLLLEEGGEE HHOOMMEETTOOWWNN
0 Burns, Brian OLB 6-5 250 25 5 Florida State Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
3 Blackshear, Raheem RB 5-9 190 25 2 Virginia Tech Philadelphia, Pa.
4 Piñeiro, Eddy K 5-11 190 28 4 Florida Miami, Fla.
6 Sanders, Miles RB 5-11 211 26 5 Penn State Pittsburgh, Pa.
8 Horn, Jaycee CB 6-1 200 24 3 South Carolina Alpharetta, Ga.
9 Young, Bryce QB 5-10 204 22 R Alabama Pasadena, Calif.
10 Hekker, Johnny P 6-5 225 33 12 Oregon State Bothell, Wash.
11 Smith-Marsette, Ihmir WR 6-1 185 24 3 Iowa Newark, N.J.
13 Hill, Troy CB 5-11 180 32 9 Oregon Youngstown, Ohio
14 Dalton, Andy QB 6-2 220 36 13 TCU Katy, Texas
17 Chark Jr., DJ WR 6-4 205 27 6 LSU Alexandria, La.
19 Thielen, Adam WR 6-2 200 33 10 Minnesota State Detroit Lakes, Minn.
20 Griffin, Shaquill CB 6-0 198 28 7 Central Florida St. Petersburg, Fla.
21 Chinn, Jeremy S 6-3 220 25 4 Southern Illinois Fishers, Ind.
22 Robinson, Jammie S 5-11 195 22 R Florida State Cordele, Ga.
23 Henderson, CJ CB 6-1 205 25 4 Florida Miami, Fla.
24 Bell, Vonn S 5-11 215 29 8 Ohio State Rossville, Ga.
25 Woods, Xavier S 5-11 200 28 7 Louisiana Tech West Monroe, La.
26 Jackson, Donte CB 5-10 180 28 6 LSU Metairie, La.
27 Cook, Alex S 6-1 196 24 R Washington Sacramento, Calif.
29 Jamison, D'Shawn CB 5-9 185 24 R Texas Houston, Texas
30 Hubbard, Chuba RB 6-1 210 24 3 Oklahoma State Alberta, Canada
33 Davis, Tae LB 6-0 222 27 5 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala.
40 Jones, Deion LB 6-1 227 29 7 LSU New Orleans, La.
42 Franklin Jr., Sam S 6-3 210 27 4 Temple Crystal River, Fla.
44 Jansen, JJ LS 6-2 235 37 16 Notre Dame Phoenix, Ariz.
46 Leota, Eku OLB 6-4 257 24 R Auburn Asheville, N.C.
49 Luvu, Frankie LB 6-3 235 27 6 Washington State Tafuna, American Samoa
52 Johnson, D.J. OLB 6-4 270 25 R Oregon Sacramento, Calif.
54 Grugier-Hill, Kamu LB 6-2 230 29 8 Eastern Illinois Papakolea, Hawaii
56 Bozeman, Bradley C 6-5 325 29 6 Alabama Roanoke, Ala.
61 Lee, Ricky T 6-6 305 24 R North Carolina A&T Jacksonville, Fla.
65 DiRenzo, J.D. OL 6-6 315 25 R Rutgers Hammonton, N.J.
66 Jensen, Nash G 6-4 329 24 R North Dakota State Maple Grove, Minn.
68 Mays, Cade G 6-6 325 24 2 Tennessee Knoxville, Tenn.
69 Jackson, Gabe G 6-3 335 32 9 Mississippi State Liberty, Miss.
72 Moton, Taylor T 6-5 325 29 7 Western Michigan Okemos, Mich.
73 Manning, Ilm OL 6-2 294 24 R Hawaii Glendale, AZ
74 Sharpe, David T 6-6 346 28 5 Florida Jacksonville, Fla.
79 Ekwonu, Ikem T 6-4 320 23 2 North Carolina State Charlotte, N.C.
80 Thomas, Ian TE 6-4 260 27 6 Indiana Baltimore, Md.
82 Tremble, Tommy TE 6-4 250 23 3 Notre Dame Peachtree Corners, Ga.
84 Sullivan, Stephen TE 6-5 245 27 2 LSU Donaldsonville, La.
86 Strachan, Mike WR 6-5 225 26 3 Charleston Freeport, Bahamas
88 Marshall Jr., Terrace WR 6-2 200 23 3 LSU Bossier City, La.
91 Thurman, Nick DT 6-4 295 28 2 Houston Dallas, Texas
93 Ray, LaBryan DT 6-4 290 26 1 Alabama Madison, Ala.
94 Wormley, Chris DE 6-5 300 30 6 Michigan Toledo, Ohio
95 Brown, Derrick DE 6-5 320 25 4 Auburn Buford, Ga.
96 Williams, DeShawn DE 6-1 292 30 5 Clemson Central, S.C.
97 Gross-Matos, Yetur OLB 6-5 265 25 4 Penn State Spotsylvania, Va.
98 Haynes Sr., Marquis OLB 6-2 235 29 6 Mississippi Jacksonville, Fla.
99 Tuttle, Shy DE 6-3 300 28 5 Tennessee Welcome, N.C.

5 Shenault Jr., Laviska WR 6-1 220 25 4 Colorado DeSoto, Texas
7 Thompson, Shaq LB 6-0 230 29 9 Washington Sacramento, Calif.
32 Bootle, Dicaprio CB 5-10 180 26 1 Nebraska Miami, Fla.
43 Vilain, Luiji OLB 6-4 252 25 2 Wake Forest Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
45 Ricci, Giovanni TE 6-3 240 27 3 Western Michigan Loveland, Ohio
53 Cherelus, Claudin LB 6-2 230 24 R Alcorn State Golden Gate, Fla.
57 Wooten, Chandler LB 6-3 232 24 2 Auburn Acworth, Ga.
62 Zavala, Chandler G 6-5 325 24 R North Carolina State Boynton Beach, Fla.
63 Corbett, Austin G 6-4 305 28 6 Nevada Sparks, Nev.
67 McCray, Justin G 6-3 315 31 7 Central Florida Miami, Fla.
70 Christensen, Brady G 6-6 300 27 3 BYU Bountiful, Utah
81 Hurst, Hayden TE 6-4 250 30 6 South Carolina Jacksonville, Fla.
94 Anderson, Henry DE 6-6 300 32 9 Stanford Atlanta, Ga.

28 Cohen, Tarik RB 5-6 196 28 6 North Carolina A&T Bunn, N.C.
83 Wright, Derek WR 6-1 195 25 1 Utah State Sterling, Utah

Injured Reserve (12)

Practice Squad/Injured Reserve (2)



Todd Bowles 
HEAD COACH

buccaneers coaches

Coordinators

Assistant coaches

Entering his 15th season coaching in the National Football League, Matt 
LaFleur (la-flew-er) enters his fifth season in Green Bay after being named 
the Packers’ 15th head coach on Jan. 8, 2019. Began his coaching career 
in 2003 at his alma mater, Saginaw Valley State. LaFleur has six seasons of 
coaching experience at the collegiate level, having also worked at Central 
Michigan (2004-05), Northern Michigan (2006), Ashland University (2007) 
and Notre Dame (2014). His NFL coaching career began with the Houston 
Texans (2008-09) and has taken him to Washington (2010-13), Atlanta 
(2015-16), Los Angeles Rams (2017), and Tennessee (2018) before his first 
role as a Head Coach with the Packers.

Born Nov. 3, 1979, in Mount Pleasant, Mich., LaFleur played quarterback at 
Saginaw Valley State (2000-02). Following his college career, LaFleur played 
in the National Indoor Football League for the Omaha Beef in 2003 and the 
Billings Outlaws in 2004.

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR

Keith Armstrong
OFFENSIVE
COORDINATOR

Dave Canales

HAROLD GOODWIN (Assistant Head Coach/Run Game Coordinator), KACY RODGERS (Run Game Coordinator/Defensive Line), 
LARRY FOOTE (Pass Game Coordinator/Inside Linebackers), TIM ATKINS (Assistant Secondary Coach), CORY BICHEY (Assistant 
Strength & Conditioning Coach), MIKE CHIURCO (Defensive Assistant), GEORGE EDWARDS (Outside Linebackers Coach), SARAH 
EVENS (Senior Manager of Coaching Operations), JOEY FITZGERALD (Defensive Quality Control Coach), JOE GILBERT (Offensive 
Line Coach), BRAD IDZIK (Wide Receivers Coach), MARAL JAVADIFAR (Director of Rehabilitation/Performance Coach), RASHAD 
JOHNSON (Assistant Secondary Coach), JEFF KASTL (Offensive Quality Control Coach), THADDEUS LEWIS (Quarterbacks Coach), 
TOM MOORE (Senior Offensive Assistant), SKIP PEETE (Running Backs Coach), ANTHONY PIROLI (Head Strength & Conditioning 
Coach), DAVID RAIH (Senior Offensive Analyst), SKIP PEETE (Running Backs Coach), ANTHONY PIROLI (Head Strength & 
Conditioning Coach), NICK RAPONE (Safeties Coach), KEVIN ROSS (Cornerbacks Coach), JORDAN SOMERVILLE (Assistant 
Quarterbacks Coach), KEITH TANDY (Defensive/Special Teams Assistant), JOHN VAN DAM (Tight Ends Coach), CHAD WADE 
(Assistant Strength & Conditioning Coach), DEANDRE WARD (Assistant Strength & Conditioning Coach)
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2023 bucs roster ALPHABETICAL
NNOO.. NNAAMMEE PPOOSS HHTT WWTT AAGGEE EEXXPP CCOOLLLLEEGGEE HHOOMMEETTOOWWNN
7 Barrett, Shaquil OLB 6-2 250 31 10 Colorado State Baltimore, MD
52 Britt, K.J. LB 6-0 235 24 3 Auburn Oxford, AL
5 Camarda, Jake P 6-1 193 24 2 Georgia Norcross, GA
54 David, Lavonte LB 6-1 233 33 12 Nebraska Miami, FL
24 Davis III, Carlton CB 6-1 206 27 6 Auburn Miami, FL
35 Dean, Jamel CB 6-1 206 27 5 Auburn Cocoa, FL
30 Delaney, Dee DB 5-11 200 28 3 Miami (FL) Beaufort, SC
8 Dennis, SirVocea LB 6-1 230 23 R Pittsburgh Syracuse, NY
0 Diaby, Yaya OLB 6-4 270 24 R Louisville Atlanta, GA
87 Durham, Payne TE 6-5 255 23 R Purdue Suwanee, GA
22 Edmonds, Chase RB 5-9 201 27 6 Fordham Harrisburg, PA
13 Evans, Mike WR 6-5 231 30 10 Texas A&M Galveston, TX
71 Feiler, Matt G 6-6 330 31 7 Bloomsburg Strasburg, PA
96 Gaines, Greg DL 6-1 312 27 5 Washington La Habra, CA
92 Gholston, William DL 6-6 281 32 11 Michigan State Detroit, MI
49 Gill, Cam OLB 6-3 240 26 4 Wagner Douglasville, GA
14 Godwin, Chris WR 6-1 209 27 7 Penn State Middletown, DE
67 Goedeke, Luke T 6-5 312 25 2 Central Michigan Whitelaw, WI
70 Hainsey, Robert C 6-4 306 25 3 Notre Dame Pittsburgh, PA
90 Hall, Logan DL 6-6 283 23 2 Houston Belton, TX
32 Hayes, Josh DB 6-0 190 24 R Kansas State Lakeland, FL
16 Isaac, Keenan CB 6-3 190 23 R Alabama State Midfield, AL
29 Izien, Christian S 5-10 200 23 R Rutgers Far Rockaway, NY
94 Kancey, Calijah DL 6-0 280 22 R Pittsburgh Miami, FL
41 Kieft, Ko TE 6-5 265 25 2 Minnesota Sioux Center, IA
60 Leverett, Nick OL 6-4 310 26 3 Rice Salisbury, NC
69 Mauch, Cody G 6-6 303 24 R North Dakota State Hankinson, ND
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 28 6 Oklahoma Austin, TX
27 McCollum, Zyon CB 6-2 199 24 2 Sam Houston State Galveston, TX
4 McLaughlin, Chase K 6-0 190 27 5 Illinois Cypress, TX
26 Merriweather, Kaevon S 6-0 212 24 R Iowa Belleville, MI
23 Neal, Ryan S 6-3 200 28 4 Southern Illinois Merrillville, IN
98 Nelson, Anthony OLB 6-7 271 26 5 Iowa Urbandale, IA
79 O'Connor, Pat DL 6-4 270 30 5 Eastern Michigan Chicago, IL
88 Otton, Cade TE 6-5 247 24 2 Washington Tumwater, WA
10 Palmer, Trey WR 6-1 190 22 R Nebraska Kentwood, LA
51 Russell, J.J. LB 6-1 225 25 2 Memphis Grenada, MS
77 Skule, Justin T 6-6 315 27 4 Vanderbilt Clifton, VA
64 Stinnie, Aaron G 6-3 312 29 6 James Madison Charlottesville, VA
83 Thompkins, Deven WR 5-8 155 24 2 Utah State Fort Myers, FL
2 Trask, Kyle QB 6-5 236 25 3 Florida Manvel, TX
97 Triner, Zach LS 6-3 245 32 5 Assumption Marshfield, MA
9 Tryon-Shoyinka, Joe OLB 6-5 259 24 3 Washington Renton, WA
44 Tucker, Sean RB 5-10 205 22 R Syracuse Owings Mills, MD
21 Vaughn, Ke'Shawn RB 5-10 214 26 4 Vanderbilt Nashville, TN
50 Vea, Vita NT 6-4 347 28 6 Washington Milpitas, CA
73 Walton, Brandon OL 6-5 300 25 2 Florida Atlantic Largo, FL
58 Watts, Markees OLB 6-1 240 24 R Charlotte Lancaster, SC
45 White, Devin LB 6-0 237 25 5 LSU Springhill, LA
1 White, Rachaad RB 6-0 214 24 2 Arizona State Kansas City, MO
31 Winfield Jr., Antoine S 5-9 203 25 4 Minnesota The Woodlands, TX
78 Wirfs, Tristan T 6-5 320 24 4 Iowa Mount Vernon, IA
11 Wolford, John QB 6-1 218 28 4 Wake Forest Jacksonville, FL

95 Brewer, C.J. DL 6-2 290 26 1 Coastal Carolina Bowdon, GA
72 Haggard, Luke OL 6-7 305 24 R Indiana Petaluma, CA
28 Johnson III, Cephus WR 6-5 220 24 R Southeastern Louisiana Mobile, AL
53 Jones, Vi LB 6-2 225 25 1 North Carolina State Austin, Texas
25 Laird, Patrick RB 6-1 205 28 4 California San Luis Obispo, CA
15 LeCounte III, Richard S 5-11 196 25 2 Georgia Riceboro, GA
81 Miller, Ryan WR 6-2 221 23 R Furman Jackson, TN
19 Moore, David WR 6-0 219 28 5 East Central Gainesville, TX
34 Mosely, Quandre CB 6-2 195 24 R Kentucky Brunswick, Ga.
38 Pitts  Jr., Derrek CB 6-1 193 25 R North Carolina State Dunbar, WV
33 Ramirez, Jose OLB 6-2 252 24 R Eastern Michigan Lake Alfred, FL
56 Senat, Deadrin DT 6-1 305 29 5 USF Immokalee, FL
74 Stenberg, Logan OL 6-6 315 26 4 Kentucky Madison, Ala.
84 Taula, Tanner TE 6-6 255 25 R Illinois State Blue Springs, MO
17 Webb, Raleigh WR 6-2 212 26 2 The Citadel Acworth, GA
89 Wells, David TE 6-6 260 28 3 San Diego State Clovis, CA

Practice Squad (16)



2023 bucs roster Numerical
NNOO.. NNAAMMEE PPOOSS HHTT WWTT AAGGEE EEXXPP CCOOLLLLEEGGEE HHOOMMEETTOOWWNN
0 Diaby, Yaya OLB 6-4 270 24 R Louisville Atlanta, GA
1 White, Rachaad RB 6-0 214 24 2 Arizona State Kansas City, MO
2 Trask, Kyle QB 6-5 236 25 3 Florida Manvel, TX
4 McLaughlin, Chase K 6-0 190 27 5 Illinois Cypress, TX
5 Camarda, Jake P 6-1 193 24 2 Georgia Norcross, GA
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 28 6 Oklahoma Austin, TX
7 Barrett, Shaquil OLB 6-2 250 31 10 Colorado State Baltimore, MD
8 Dennis, SirVocea LB 6-1 230 23 R Pittsburgh Syracuse, NY
9 Tryon-Shoyinka, Joe OLB 6-5 259 24 3 Washington Renton, WA
10 Palmer, Trey WR 6-1 190 22 R Nebraska Kentwood, LA
11 Wolford, John QB 6-1 218 28 4 Wake Forest Jacksonville, FL
13 Evans, Mike WR 6-5 231 30 10 Texas A&M Galveston, TX
14 Godwin, Chris WR 6-1 209 27 7 Penn State Middletown, DE
16 Isaac, Keenan CB 6-3 190 23 R Alabama State Midfield, AL
21 Vaughn, Ke'Shawn RB 5-10 214 26 4 Vanderbilt Nashville, TN
22 Edmonds, Chase RB 5-9 201 27 6 Fordham Harrisburg, PA
23 Neal, Ryan S 6-3 200 28 4 Southern Illinois Merrillville, IN
24 Davis III, Carlton CB 6-1 206 27 6 Auburn Miami, FL
26 Merriweather, Kaevon S 6-0 212 24 R Iowa Belleville, MI
27 McCollum, Zyon CB 6-2 199 24 2 Sam Houston State Galveston, TX
29 Izien, Christian S 5-10 200 23 R Rutgers Far Rockaway, NY
30 Delaney, Dee DB 5-11 200 28 3 Miami (FL) Beaufort, SC
31 Winfield Jr., Antoine S 5-9 203 25 4 Minnesota The Woodlands, TX
32 Hayes, Josh DB 6-0 190 24 R Kansas State Lakeland, FL
35 Dean, Jamel CB 6-1 206 27 5 Auburn Cocoa, FL
41 Kieft, Ko TE 6-5 265 25 2 Minnesota Sioux Center, IA
44 Tucker, Sean RB 5-10 205 22 R Syracuse Owings Mills, MD
45 White, Devin LB 6-0 237 25 5 LSU Springhill, LA
49 Gill, Cam OLB 6-3 240 26 4 Wagner Douglasville, GA
50 Vea, Vita NT 6-4 347 28 6 Washington Milpitas, CA
51 Russell, J.J. LB 6-1 225 25 2 Memphis Grenada, MS
52 Britt, K.J. LB 6-0 235 24 3 Auburn Oxford, AL
54 David, Lavonte LB 6-1 233 33 12 Nebraska Miami, FL
58 Watts, Markees OLB 6-1 240 24 R Charlotte Lancaster, SC
60 Leverett, Nick OL 6-4 310 26 3 Rice Salisbury, NC
64 Stinnie, Aaron G 6-3 312 29 6 James Madison Charlottesville, VA
67 Goedeke, Luke T 6-5 312 25 2 Central Michigan Whitelaw, WI
69 Mauch, Cody G 6-6 303 24 R North Dakota State Hankinson, ND
70 Hainsey, Robert C 6-4 306 25 3 Notre Dame Pittsburgh, PA
71 Feiler, Matt G 6-6 330 31 7 Bloomsburg Strasburg, PA
73 Walton, Brandon OL 6-5 300 25 2 Florida Atlantic Largo, FL
77 Skule, Justin T 6-6 315 27 4 Vanderbilt Clifton, VA
78 Wirfs, Tristan T 6-5 320 24 4 Iowa Mount Vernon, IA
79 O'Connor, Pat DL 6-4 270 30 5 Eastern Michigan Chicago, IL
83 Thompkins, Deven WR 5-8 155 24 2 Utah State Fort Myers, FL
87 Durham, Payne TE 6-5 255 23 R Purdue Suwanee, GA
88 Otton, Cade TE 6-5 247 24 2 Washington Tumwater, WA
90 Hall, Logan DL 6-6 283 23 2 Houston Belton, TX
92 Gholston, William DL 6-6 281 32 11 Michigan State Detroit, MI
94 Kancey, Calijah DL 6-0 280 22 R Pittsburgh Miami, FL
96 Gaines, Greg DL 6-1 312 27 5 Washington La Habra, CA
97 Triner, Zach LS 6-3 245 32 5 Assumption Marshfield, MA
98 Nelson, Anthony OLB 6-7 271 26 5 Iowa Urbandale, IA

18 Jarrett, Rakim WR 6-0 192 22 R Maryland Palmer Park, MD
91 Mike, Greene DL 6-3 293 24 1 James Madison Richmond, VA

Injured Reserve (2)


